

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. Compile the application package in the following manner:
 - a. one file in non-fillable PDF of the application form plus supplemental information, excluding any previous environmental reports and work plans, if applicable
 - b. if the application requires submittal of previous environmental reports to support the addition of new property, an affordable housing agreement to support the determination for tangible property credits in New York City, or other large files, please include each as a separate PDF.
- 2. *OPTIONAL: Compress all files (PDFs) into one zipped/compressed folder
- 3. Submit the application to the Site Control Section either via NYSDEC dropbox or ground mail, as described below. Please select only ONE submittal method do NOT submit both via dropbox and ground mail.
 - a. VIA SITE CONTROL DROPBOX:
 - Request an invitation to upload files to the Site Control submittal dropbox.
 - In the "Title" field, please include the following: "BCP Amendment Application Site Name".
 - After uploading files, an automated email will be sent to the submitter's email address with a link to verify the status of the submission. Please do not send a separate email to confirm receipt.
 - Application packages submitted through third-party file transfer services will not be accepted.
 - b. VIA GROUND MAIL:
 - Save the application file(s) and cover letter to an external storage device (e.g., thumb drive, flash drive). DO NOT INCLUDE PAPER COPIES OF THE APPLICATION OR ATTACHMENTS.
 - Mail the external storage device to the following address:

Chief, Site Control Section Division of Environmental Remediation 625 Broadway, 12th Floor Albany, NY 12233-7020

SITE NAME: 2435 Pacific Street

SITE CODE: C224322



BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on completing this application.

Submission of a full BCP application will be required should this application be determined to be a major amendment. If the amendment seeks to add or subtract more than an insignificant acreage of property to the BCA, applicants are encouraged to consult with the DEC project team prior to submitting this application.

PART I. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION
1. Check the appropriate box(es) below based on the nature of the amendment modification(s) requested:
Amendment to modify the existing BCA (check one or more boxes below):
Add applicant(s)
Substitute applicant(s)
Remove applicant(s)
Change in name of applicant(s)
Amendment to reflect a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site:
a. A copy of the recorded deed must be provided. Is this attached? Yes No
b. Change in ownership Additional owner (such as a beneficial owner)
c. Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been submitted prior to a transfer of ownership. If this has not yet been submitted, include the form with this application. Is this form attached? Yes No Submitted on:
Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCA
Amendment to expand or reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCA
Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond Counties ONLY: amendment to request determination that the site is eligible for tangible property credit component of the brownfield redevelopment tax credit.
Other (explain in detail below)
REQUIRED: Please provide a brief narrative describing the specific requests included in this amendment:
he former Lots ## 46 and 58 have been merged by NYC into a single Lot #46. While the parcel treet address (2435 Pacific Street) will not change, the building address will be 2425 Pacific Street.
lso, new authorized persons have been assigned to act on behalf of Applicant (see attached onsent Resolution and Schedule 1).

SECTION I: CURRENT AGREEMENT INFORMATION This section must be completed in full. Attach additional page.	ages as necessary.
BCP SITE NAME: 2435 Pacific Street	BCP SITE CODE: C224322
NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): 2435 Pacific St	reet LLC
INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C224322-10-21	DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: 11/10/2021

Complete this section only if adding		s) or the name of an existing	requestor has ch	an eo) 1.
NAME:					
ADDRESS:					
CITY/TOWN:			ZIP CODE:		
PHONE:	EMAIL:				
REQUESTOR CONTACT:					
ADDRESS:					
CITY/TOWN:			ZIP CODE:		
PHONE:	EMAIL:				
REQUESTOR'S CONSULTANT:		CONTACT.			
ADDRESS:					
CITY/TOWN:			ZIP CODE:		
PHONE:	EMAIL.				
REQUESTOR'S ATTORNEY:	X	CONTACT:			
ADDRESS:					
CITY/TOWN:			ZIP CODE:		
PHONE:	EMAIL:				
1 Is the requester outherized	to conduct busine	and in No. 101 to 0		Y	N
Is the requestor authorized If the requestor is a conserver.				\cup	\cup
must appear exactly as give	VSDOS) to cond n above in the N' itv information fro	luct business in NYX, the rec YSDOS Corporation a Busin m the NYSDOS database m	questor's name ess Entity		0
bind the requestor in the for	uestor. This would m of corporate or	gning this application and ard be documentation showing ganizational papers, a Corpo an LLC. Is this proof attache	the authority to prate Resolution	0	0
 If the requestor is an LLC, the ris information attached? 	ne names of the n	nembers/owners must be pro	ovided. Is N/A		
5 Describe the new requestor	s relationship to a	all existing applicants:			

	er listed below is:	[<u>1</u>	<i>fer of ownership h</i> g Applicant			Annual pages if nec	العد	У.
	ER'S NAME:	Existiii	y Applicant	new	Applicant	Non-Applicant		
	RESS:				CONTAC			
	/TOWN:				710.005			
PHO			EMAIL		ZIP COL)E: 		
			EMAIL:		001/71	A-T		
	RATOR:				CONTAC	CI:		
	RESS:							
PHO	TOWN:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ZIP COE	DE:		
PHOI			EMAIL:				<u> </u>	
Comp If ans	ION IV: NEW REQuiplete this section only warring "yes" to any e releasto ECL § 27-	<i>y if adding i</i> of the follov	<i>new requestor(s).</i> ving questions, pl	Attach ad	ditional page			
1	Ara any anta						Y	N
	Are any enforcem						\cup	\square
2.	Is the requestor premediation relation	recently sub ng to sontar	pject to an existing mination at the site	g order for e?	the investiga	ation, removal or		0
3.	Is the requestor so Any questions reg the Spill Fund Adr	arding whe	outstanding claim ther a party is sub	n by the Sp pject to a s	oill Fund for pill claim sho	the site? ould be discussed with	0	0
4.	violation of (i) any regulation implement	provision of enting ECL	f the subited law; Article 27 Title 14	(ii) any ord I; or (iv) ar	der or detern ny similar sta	nal proceeding to be in nination; (iii) any atute or regulation of as an attachment.	0	0
5.	Has the requestor relative to the app and any other rele	lication, suc	ch as site name, a	y to the BC address, b	CP? If so, inc	clude information ber, reason for denial,	0	0
6.	Has the requestor intentionally to low contaminant.	been found us act involv	I in a civil proceed ring the handling,	ding to hav storing, tro	re committed eating, displa	d a negligent or sing or transporting or	0	0
7.	treating, disposing	or transpor ury, theft, o	ting of contamina r offense against	ints; or (ii) public adn	that involves ninistration (as that term is used in	0	0
8.	within the jurisdicti	on of the De	epartment, or sub	mitted a fa	alse stateme	al facts in any matter ent or made use of or on submitted to the	0	\bigcirc
							1 1	r

SECTION IV: NEW REQUESTOR ELIGIBILITY INFO	RMATION (continued) Y N				
9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type committed an act or failed to act, and such act of a BCP application?	pe set forth in ECL 27-1407.9(f) that				
10. Was the requestor's participation in any remed terminated by DEC or by a court for failure to s order?	ial program under DEC's oversight ubstantially comply with an agreement or				
11. Are there any unregistered bulk storage tanks of	on-site which require registration?				
12. THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ECL § 27-1405(1) BY	AT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER Y CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:				
PARTICIPANT	VOLUNTEE				
or (2) is otherwise a person responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises tolely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.	A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor velose liability arises solely as a result of ownership operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of a hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum. NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose tability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site certifies that they have exercised appropriate care with respect to the azardous waste found at the facility by taking reasonable steps to: (i) stop any continuing discharge; (ii) prevent any threatened future release; (iii) prevent or limit human, environmental or natural resource exposure to any previously released hazardous waste. If a requestor's liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site, they must submit statement describing why they should be considered a volunteer – be specific as to the appropriate care taken.				
13. If the requestor is a volunteer, is a statement de considered volunteer attached?	escribing why the requestor should be N/A Y N				
14. Requestry's relationship to the property (check all that apply):					
Prior Owner Current Owner Potential/Future Purchaser Other:					
15. If the requestor is not the current site owner, promplete the remediation must be submitted. Phave access to the property before being added project, including the ability to place an easement	roof must show that the requestor will d to the BCA and throughout the BCP				

SECTION V: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND REC Complete this section only if property is being added change to site SBL(s) has occurred, or if modifying the	to or removed f	rom the site,		or other	
Property information on current agreement (a				if applicable):	
ADDRESS: 2435 Pacific Street					
CITY/TOWN: Brooklyn, New York			ZIP CODE	:11233	
CURRENT PROPERTY INFORMATION	TOTAL ACRE	EAGE OF CL	IRRENT SIT	E: 0.800	
PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACR					
2411-2435 Pacific Street, Brooklyn, NY	1437	46	0.53		
2395-2401 Pacific Street, Brooklyn, NY	Brooklyn	1437	58	0.27	
Requested change (check appropriate boxes a. Addition of property (may require additional expansion – see instructions) PARCELS ADDED:		ation dependi	ng on the na	ture of the	
PARCEL ADDRESS	SECTION	BLOCK	LOT	ACREAGE	
TAINGEE ABBINESS	OLOTION	BLOCK	LOT	ACITLAGE	
	TOTAL A	ACREAGE TO	D BE ADDED):	
b. Reduction of property					
PARCELS REMOVED:					
PARCEL ADDRESS	SECTION	BLOCK	LOT	ACREAGE	
	TOTAL 405				
c. Change to SBL (e.g., lot merge, subdivision		REAGE TO BE	= REMOVEL);	
c. Change to SBL (e.g., lot merge, subdivision NEW PROPERTY INFORMATION:	n, address chang	ge)			
PARCEL ADDRESS	SECTION	BLOCK	LOT	ACDEACE	
2425-2435 Pacific Street	SECTION		LOT	ACREAGE	
2420-2400 Facilit Street		1437	46	0.800	
3. TOTAL REVISED SITE ACREAGE: 0.800					
4. For all changes requested in this section, doc attachments are listed in the application instruattached?	umentation mus	t be provided quired docum	. Required nentation	Y N	

APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT SUPPLEMENT QUESTIONS FOR SITE SEEKING TANGIBLE PROPERTY CREDITS IN NEW YORK CITY ONLY

Complete this section only if the site is located within the five counties comprising New York City and the requestor is seeking a determination of eligibility for tangible property credits. Provide supporting documentation as required. Refer to the application instructions for additional information.

uocun	rentation as required. Refer to the application instructions for additional information.		
		Υ	N
1.	Is the site located in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond County?	•	
2.	Is the requestor seeking a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield redevelopment tax credit?	•	
3.	Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law 21(6)? Please see DEC's website for more information.	•	0
4.	Is the property upside down as defined below?	0	•
From	ECL 27-1405(31):		
	"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the investigation and remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds seventy-five percent of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation in the brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not contaminated.		
5.	Is the project and affordable housing project as defined below?	•	0
From	6 NYCRR 375-3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:		
(a)	 "Affordable housing project" means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article twenty-seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law only, a project that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordable residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units. (1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal, state, or local government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local government's regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of the residential rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income based on the occupants' household's annual gross income. (2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal, state, or local government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local government's regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which sets affordable units aside for homeowners at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income. (3) "Area median income" means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area median income for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a metropolitan statistical area, as determined by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, or its successor, for a family of four, as adjusted for family size. 		

APPL	ICATION SUPPLEMENT FOR NYC SITES (continued)	Υ	N
6.	Is the project a planned renewable energy facility site as defined below?	0	•
From	ECL 27-1405(33) as of April 9, 2022:		
	"Renewable energy facility site" shall mean real property (a) this is used for a renewable energy system, as defined in section sixty-six-p of the public service law; or (b) any colocated system storing energy generated from such a renewable energy system prior to delivering it to the bulk transmission, sub-transmission, or distribution system.		
From	Public Service Law Article 4 Section 66-p as of April 23, 2021:		
	(b) "renewable energy systems" means systems that generate electricity or thermal energy through use of the following technologies: solar thermal, photovoltaics, on land and offshore wind, hydroelectric, geothermal electric, geothermal ground source heat, tidal energy, wave energy, ocean thermal, and fuel cells which do not utilize a fossil fuel resource in the process of generating electricity.		
7.	Is the site located within a disadvantaged community, within a designated Brownfield Opportunity Area, and meets the conformance determinations pursuant to subdivision ten of section nine-hundred-seventy-r of the general municipal law?	0	•
From	ECL 75-0111 as of April 9, 2022:		
	(5) "Disadvantaged communities" means communities that bear the burdens of negative public health effects, environmental pollution, impacts of climate change, and possess certain socioeconomic criteria, or comprise high-concentrations of low- and moderate-income households, as identified pursuant to section 75-0111 of this article.		

PART II. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT				
EXISTING AGREEMENT INFORMATION				
BCP SITE NAME: 2435 Pacific Street BCP SITE CODE: C224322				
NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): 2435 Pacific Street LLC				
INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C224322-10-21 DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT:11/10/2021				

Declaration of Amendment:

By the requestor(s) and/or applicant(s) signature(s) below, and subsequent signature by the Department, the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any rights held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party from obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

STATEMENT OF	CERTIFICATION AND SIGI	NATURES: NEW REQUES	TOR
Com, lete the appr Attach additional p		r entity) below only if this Ar	mendment adds a new questor.
(Individual)			
of my knowledge a misdemeanor purs	and be ef. I am aware that a	ny false statement made he e Penal Law. My signatur	nts is the and complete to the best greins punishable as a Class A below constitutes the requisite e upon signature by the
Date:	Signature.		
Print Name:			
(Entity)			
I hereby affirm that authorized by that supervision and di complete to the be	t I am entity to make his application rection; and that information est of makenowledge and beli lass misdemeanor pursual	on; that this application was provided on this form and it ief. I am aware that any fals	statement made herein is
Application, which	signature below corwill be effective upon signat	nstitutes the requisite appro ure by the Department.	val for the mendment to the BCA
Date:	Signature:		
Print Jame:			

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATUR An authorized representative of each applicant must of entity) below. Attach additional pages as needed.	RES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S) complete and sign the appropriate section (individual or
(Individual)	
I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Clean Section I above and that I am aware of this Application Application. My signature below constitutes the requision Application, which will be effective upon signature by	on for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or site approval for the amendment to the BCA
Date: Signature:	
Print Name:	
(Entity)	
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and below constitutes the requisite approval for the amend upon signature by the Department	
Date: 4/25/25 Signature:	Military Sp. 1800
Print Name: Benjamin Warnke	
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE Status of Agreement:	GE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT
PARTICIPANT A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is otherwise a person responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.	VOLUNTEER A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.
Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 11/10/202	.1
Signature by the Department:	
DATED:	
	NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
	Ву:
	Andrew O. Guglielmi, Director Division of Environmental Remediation



New York City Department of Finance @ Property Division @ Tax Map Office

WARRIED THE WIND HATE SEA TO HELD HAVE THE SEA TO THE WIND HAVE THE SEA TO THE WIND HATE SEA

Instructions: Please complete this application and submit in person to: Department of Finance, Property Division - Tax Map Office, 66 John Street, 2nd floor, New York, NY 10038. Please read the instructions for further details before completing this form. Print clearly.

SECTION	ANNE PROPERTY AND FOR	MVATHORIUS			
Borough:	Brooklyn	Block: 1437	Pre	sent Lot(s):	46, 58
9					S SPACE . FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
v		Number of			1.6
🖒 Merger	Apportionment	Lots Requested	Lo	t Number:	<u> 40 </u>
☐ Air	☐ Subterranea	n			
Lot(s)Usage (check one)	400.1	Comme Building		Building	esidential & Commercial) g Gross
Dranad	,	July Cu	er andre dan en	Oqri G_	CONTROL (MET 1 M. 1) in a 1 (in addition and an annual and a 1 (in a 1) in a 1 (in a 1) in a 1 (in a 1)
Proper 1. Owner	y s Name (as per Deed):				
Uri				नाउ	BINAN TE
Compa	ny Name: Love Fello	wship Tabernacle,	Inc		A
Propert	243D Paulitu St		Brooklyn	NY	11233
2. Addres	SI	VIO STREET	CITY	SYATE	ZIP CODE
3. Filing F	Representative (if applicabl	e): Savita Vinas,	Svinas@design21	147.com, 917-1	734-2093
					Supplemental Commencer of the Commencer
1. Archite	ct/Engineer/Applicant's Na	me:Yakas			Saky
					FIRST NAME
2. Addres	S: ROMBER	AND CTOET	New York	NY	10018 ZIP CODE
i					1
3. Telepho	ne Number: 212-979-840	4.	Email Address:	yenasesicearc	Management of the second of th
The applicant	hereby certifies that, in making thi	s application for merger/appo	rtionment, s/ne is the o	wner, or acting unde	r the direction of the owner.
			(1)		
Signature	of Architect/ Engineer/A ANGE WILL NOT BE MADE U	oplicant: Ju/n	16M2)	Date:	5/19/2022
TAX MAP CH	ANGE WILL NOT BE MADE U	NTIL PRESENTATION OF	REQUIRED DOCUM		e for the required documents)
	DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF	TROMSTENDING ESTIMATE	<u>िस्तर्भवाचामा साराग्रह्मा</u>	ZAMESIK LOTEMISTYANET.	(VI)
				commence and commence	The second secon
TREE		397.9	**************************************		STERED APO
ANS			9.7		GS GNY TAKAS THE
SACKMAN	1 J	(46)	* gar	7	·北() () () () () () () () () () () () ()
SA((70)		1085	温息。
	A No. No. No. No. No. No. No. of Charles of	ing (ζώργγο, που κ.) που το που κ.) που π., απο. ε. απο. ε. απο. ε.ς που. ε.ς που. ε.ς που ε.ς που τ τ απο τ Το Ε.Ο.Ο. Α.Ο.		FRANK LUOK	PX 0:0347 138
	SCALE: 1" = 100' PA	ACIFIC STREET		8'81/8" 115 FT	OFNEW
gasa min sana ara ta agasa sa ga	STEEN A MARKET AND A STEEN AND ASSESSED ASSESSED AND ASSESSED ASSESSED AND ASSESSED ASSESSED AND ASSESSED AS	was - passow sieen	D	and the second section of the	(Architect or Engineer's seal)
Tentative Lot(s Customer Servi	o) issued: The Representative: DMWZ	Date: 6 / 13/22	New Lot(s):	Lot(s) Affected:	16 Lo1(s) Dropped: <u>58</u>
Please note:	Map changes will not be made Lots are tentative until final ap			s reviewed and app	proved by the Specialist.
Map Updated:		•	and the same of th		
Tax Map Specialist: Date://					

CONSENT TO THE ADOPTION OF RESOLUTIONS BY THE MANAGING MEMBER OF 2435 PACIFIC STREET LLC

The undersigned, being the managing member of 2435 Pacific Street LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Company"), authorized to do business in New York State, hereby consents to and approves the adoption of the following resolutions and the actions contemplated hereby, such resolutions to have the same force and effect as if duly adopted at a meeting of the Company duly called and held on the date hereof:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Company be and hereby is authorized and empowered to grant, pursuant to Article 71, Title 36 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law, an Environmental Easement (the "Easement") to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ("NYSDEC")" with respect to certain real property located at 2425 Pacific Street, Brooklyn, New York, 11233, bearing Brooklyn Tax Map Designation Block 1437 and Lot 46 (f/k/a Lots 46 & 58), comprising approximately 0.8 acres (the "Property"); and it is further

RESOLVED, that the individual(s) specified on Schedule 1 attached hereto, each as an "Authorized Person," acting alone, be and hereby is authorized and empowered and directed to do all things that may be necessary and/or proper to enter into the Agreement, including executing the Agreement, and Environmental Easement and/or any other instrument, document and/or agreement as the NYSDEC and the Authorized Person shall determine to be necessary, useful and/or required in furtherance of or in order to give effect to the purpose and/or intent of the Agreement an resolutions set forth herein; and it is further

RESOLVED, that any act of the Authorized Person(s), acting alone, on behalf of the Company, taken prior to the date hereof which would have been authorized by the foregoing resolutions, be and the same hereby are individually and/or collectively ratified, confirmed, adopted and approved.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned sole member has executed this Consent as of this 29th day of April 2025.

2435 PACIFIC STREET LLC, a New York limited liability company

By: 2435 Pacific Street MM LLC, its managing member

By: 2435 Pacific Street Manager LLC, its managing member

MALLE-

By: Name: Benjamin Warnke

Title: Authorized Signatory

SPECIAL MEMBER CONSENT:

HUDSON SLP LLC

By: Name: Robert J. Castano Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule 1

Authorized Persons

Benjamin Warnke 111 John Street, Suite 1710 New York, NY 10038

Jenny Marone 111 John Street, Suite 1710 New York, NY 10038